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AND DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET AND FORECAST

DRAFT RATE SUPPORTED OPERATING BUDGET



Critical Services, 
Complex Operations,
Committed Staff
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2024
Draft Rate Supported Budget - Water and Wastewater
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Accomplishments
• Achieved 100% on Drinking Water Inspection Score
• Identified, located and rectified watermain leaks reducing need for 

capital investment in treatment capacity
• Continued to safeguard water system by implementing backflow 

prevention by-law
• Installing remote read devices for water meters in the District, 

improving meter reading frequency
• 5,300 Regulatory samples taken and 99.998% meet regulatory 

requirements

Budget Addresses Pressures and Risks
• Management of changes to source water characteristics
• Proactive leak detection and condition assessment of watermains
• Operational changes to address quality issues related to water age

Producing High Quality Drinking Water
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Producing High Quality Drinking Water

Produced 4.6 billion litres of safe clean drinking water, nearly 
enough water to fill 2,000 Olympic-sized swimming pools.

$572
MILLION

ASSETS

9
TREATMENT

PLANTS

6
ELEVATED

TANKS

3
BOOSTER
STATIONS

3
STORAGE

RESERVOIRS

2,293
HYDRANTS

373KM

WATERMAIN

13,100
SERVICE 

CONNECTIONS
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Accomplishments
• Continue to discharge high quality effluent
• Advanced consolidation of Huntsville Treatment facilities
• Advanced Master Servicing Strategy
• Obtained Consolidated ECA for Wastewater Systems

Budget Addresses Pressures and Risks
• Ongoing investment in aging infrastructure
• Operational changes to address changing use patterns
• Developing a proactive inspection program for all sewers
• Optimizing processes to address changes to effluent quality 

requirements

Collecting, Pumping and Treating Wastewater
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Collected and treated nearly 4 billion litres of 
wastewater, that’s about 800 million toilet flushes.

Collecting, Pumping and Treating Wastewater

$627
MILLION

ASSETS

9
TREATMENT

PLANTS

74
PUMPING
STATIONS

322KM
SEWER

3,280
MANHOLES

11,500
SERVICE

CONNECTIONS
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Maintain Strong 
Compliance with Drinking 
Water Quality Standards 
Strategic Plan AA 1.2

Water Resources Protect People and the Environment

Incorporate Climate Change 
Mitigation and Adaptation in 

Infrastructure Renewal
Strategic Plan AA 1.3

Encourage Smart Growth 
Updated Capacity Allocation 

Strategy
Strategic Plan AA 2.2

Improved Communications 
about Planned and Unplanned 
Service Disruptions
Strategic Plan AA 7.2

Maintain High Effluent Quality 
to Protect Source Water and 
the Environment
Strategic Plan AA 1.2
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Water Resources Protect People and the Environment

Request
2024 FTE 

Impact Total Expenditures
2024 Net Levy 

Impact
Compliance Specialist
Split between Water/Wastewater Operating 0.28 / 0.09 $25,098 / $8,366 $25,098 / $8,366

Infrastructure Analyst
Split between Water/Wastewater Operating and
Split between Water/Wastewater Capital

0.20 / 0.20
0.05 / 0.05

$18,022 / $18,022
$4,506 / $4,506

$18,022 / $18,022
$0 / $0

Construction Inspector, Urban Reconstruction
Split between Water/Wastewater Capital 0.34 / 0.34 $42,581  / $42,581 $0 / $0

Project Manager, Urban Construction
Split between Water/ Wastewater Capital 0.20 / 0.20 $28,626 / $28,626 $0 / $0

TOTAL 1.95 $220,934 $69,508
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2024 Draft Water and Wastewater Budget at a Glance

2024
USER FEES AND URBAN SERVICE AREA INCREASES FOR

2.8% 3.1% - 3.2%
$5.43 PER MONTH

RESIDENTIAL
COMM/ INDUSTRIAL

CAPITAL BUDGET FOR 2024 10-YEAR CAPITAL FORECAST

CONTRIBUTIONS TO
RESERVES IN 2024

10-YEAR CONTRIBUTIONS
 TO RESERVES

$50.5
MILLION

$10.5
MILLION

$135.2
MILLION

$157.2
MILLION

$136 - $287 PER 
MONTH



Fiscal Impacts at a Glance
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INCREASE IN FORECAST
RESERVES AFTER 10 YEARS

$62.0
MILLION

EXTERNAL DEBT 
REPAYMENT IN 2024

$4.5
MILLION

EXTERNAL DEBT REDUCTION 
FORECASTED OVER 10 YEARS 
(PRINCIPAL)

$22.4

ADDITIONAL INTERNAL DEBT 
REQUIRED OVER NEXT 10 
YEARS

$31.3
MILLION

INTERNAL DEBT
REPAYMENT IN 2024

$1.5
MILLION

MILLION



1% levy = $136k
Net Levy below levy guideline of 5.0%

Account Category
2024 Net Levy 

Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Category Yr-
over-Yr 

Change %

Net Levy 
Impact

Total Expenditures $904,000 2.8% 6.6%
Total Revenue Sources ($818,000) 4.3% (6.0%)
Net Levy Impact $86,000 0.6%
Assessment Growth ($316,000) (2.3%)
Net Levy Impact After Growth ($230,000) (1.7%)

2024 Net Levy by Account Category
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Reference: FCS-10-2023-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 21

Monthly Impact on Typical Residential Household
(20 cubic metres per month and house assessed at $300,000)

Combined 
Water / Wastewater Services 2023 2024 Year-over-Year 

Increase %
Year-over-Year 

Increase $

User Fee $124.07 $127.62 2.9% $3.55

Urban Service Area Charge $72.11 $73.99 2.6% $1.88

Total $196.18 $201.61 2.8% $5.43

Rate and Property Tax Impact



Allocation - Water and Wastewater Revenue
For the Typical User
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Fixed User Fee: $  0.48
Volumetric User Fee:  3.07
Urban Service Area Levy:  1.88
Total Monthly Increase/(Decrease): $  5.43

Urban Service Area Levy (36.7%)
Fixed User Fee (15.9%)
Volumetric User Fee (47.4%)



How Does Muskoka Compare?

(2022, BMA) Based on annual residential consumption of 200 cubic metres *includes Urban Service Area levy

Fort Erie - 1.8%

Windsor - 1.7%

Owen Sound - 1.9%

Prince Edward County - 2.2%

Huntsville* - 2.3%

Bracebridge* - 2.4%

Parry Sound - 2.7%

Gravenhurst* - 2.6%
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Water Consumption

2010 and 
2020

General 
decline in 
consumption 
levels from 
2010 and 
2020

2012, 2016 
and 2019

Exceptions 
due to dry 
summer

2022

Consumption 
targeted to 
be slightly 
over the 2.71 
million cubic 
metre budget

2023

Consumption 
target has 
been 
increased to 
2.79 million 
cubic metres

2024

Consumption 
target has 
been 
increased to 
2.86 million 
cubic metres
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Budget Drivers – Water and Wastewater

FINANCE CHARGES

($676,467)
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

$199,884
PERSONNEL

$185,494
PURCHASED SERVICES

$129,914

TRANSFERS TO RESERVE FUNDS

$550,226

INTERNAL SERVICE CHARGES

$500,992
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2024 Water Capital

$13.7
MILLION

WATER CAPITAL

$5.6M

SCADA CURRENT 
PROJECTS IN 

PROGRESS

$3.5M $2.5M

$1.5M $44.3M

DISTRIBUTION
REPLACEMENT / 

UPGRADES

TREATMENT 
PLANTS 

REHABILITATION

RESERVOIRS
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Capital Financing – Water 2024 – 2033

• Total 10-year Draft Capital Budget and Forecast (from 2024 to 
2033) for water services is projecting $56.2 million in gross 
expenditures (2023 Forecast - $53.1 million)

• The largest source of funding continues to be from the internal 
reserve funds

• $35.1 million Water

• Continuing grants include Canada Community-Building Fund 
(Federal Gas Tax) of $6.9 million and Ontario Community 
Infrastructure Funding (OCIF) of $8.1 million

• Development Charges Revenue:
• $4.1 million (2023 - $3.2)

• Figures do not include potential impacts of Bill 23

Reference: FCS-10-2023-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, pages 22-23

62%
Water Capital

15%
OCIF Grant

7%
Development 
Charges (DC)

12%
Canada 
Community- 
Building Fund

4%
DC Post Period 

Benefit
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2024 Wastewater Capital

$36.8
MILLION

WASTEWATER CAPITAL

$1.4M
PUMPING 
STATIONS

REPAIRS 
MAINTENANCE

/STUDIES

CURRENT 
PROJECTS IN 

PROGRESS

$4.0M $6.3M $23.0M

$765K $1.4M $107M

SANITARY 
COLLECTION

REPLACEMENT / UPGRADE / 
REHABILITATION

TREATMENT 
PLANTS 

REHABILITATION

MOUNTVIEW
GOLDEN 

PHEASANT

SCADA
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Mountview – Golden Pheasant Project Timeline
1959 to 

1994

• Mountview STP constructed followed by 
Golden Pheasant in 1994 adding additional 
capacity as Huntsville developed.

2016 • EA completed recommending Mountview be retired and all flow directed to upgraded Golden 
Pheasant.  

• Construction cost estimate: $66 Million  (2016 dollars) excluding Mountview decommissioning.

2021
• First phase of Golden Pheasant upgrades 

complete. Effluent quality significantly 
improved.

2021 to 
2023

• Post pandemic material and construction costs along with design challenges resulted in 
reassessment and adjustment of designs. 

2024
• Construction of Mountview SPS, Forcemain and second phase Golden Pheasant 

upgrades to commence.
• Construction Cost Estimate: $91M (2023 dollars) including Mountview 

decommissioning

2026-
2027

• Mountview STP 
decommissioned.
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Mountview - Golden Pheasant Construction Budget

$91
MILLION

Remaining Total Budget

$38M*
MOUNTVIEW

SPS

$20M

$13M $20M

FORCEMAIN
MV to GP

GOLDEN 
PHEASANT 
UPGRADES

MOUNTVIEW 
DECOMISSIONING

*Mountview Sewage Pumping Station Updated Based on Actual Contract Award Value (including contingency)
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• Total 10-year Forecast (from 2024 to 2033) is projecting 
$101.0 million in gross expenditures (2023 Forecast - 
$47.1 million)

• Internal reserve funds are financing $50.7 million 
Wastewater capital and Environment reserves

• Canada Community-Building Fund (Federal Gas Tax) is 
projected to be $8.6 million

• The Ontario Community Infrastructure Funding (OCIF) is 
projected to be $12.9 million

• Development Charges Revenue:

• $17.7 million ($9.8 million in 2023)

• Figures do not include potential impacts of Bill 23

Reference: FCS-10-2023-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 27

Capital Financing – Wastewater 2024 – 2033

41%
Wastewater 

Capital

9%
Environmental

9%
Canada Community- 
Building Fund

6%
Debt Reduction

5%
DC Post Period 
Benefit

17%
Development 
Charges (DC)

13%
OCIF Grant
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Reserves and Reserve Funds
WATER RESERVE CONTRIBUTION WASTEWATER RESERVE CONTRIBUTION 2024-2033 CONTRIBUTIONS

FORECASTED 2033 BALANCE MAJOR PLANT RENEWALS IN 11 TO 20 YEAR FORECAST

$5.0M $5.5M $135.2M

$76.9M
WATER WASTEWATER$71.0M $73.5M

UP 5.0% UP 6.0%



Debt Reduction Reserve Fund
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Reference: FCS-10-2023-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 37
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The 2024 Draft Water and Wastewater Budget has been prepared 
excluding:

• Amortization:  Estimated at $6.7 million and $9.2 million for Water 
and Wastewater, respectively; and

• Post-employment benefits:  nominal

With Full Accrual Budgeting:

• Water has a net surplus of $8.4M; and

• Wastewater has a net surplus of $17.1M

• Grants for CCBF and OCIF and DCs contributing $9.0M in Water 
and $17.0M in Wastewater

Ontario Regulation 284/09

Conclusion: contributions to reserves are not sufficient to replace assets at historical values, but are 
increasing each year
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200 REFILLS USING TAP WATERFOR 500ML BOTTLE OF WATER

Cost Comparison

$1.00$1.00



Questions?



THAT the 2024 Report on Excluded Expenses – Ontario 
Regulation 284/09 regarding expenses excluded from 
the 2024 Draft Water and Wastewater Operating Budget 
and Capital Budget and Forecast, as included in Report 
FCS-10-2023-1, be approved;

AND THAT the 2024 Draft Water and Wastewater 
Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast, as 
presented in Report FCS-10-2023-1, be adopted.

AND THAT the 2024 rate structure for water and 
wastewater services and miscellaneous charges, as 
included in Report FCS-10-2023-1, be adopted and 
become effective January 1, 2024.

Recommendation
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2024
Draft Rate Supported Budget - Solid Waste Management
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Collecting and Managing Solid Waste
Accomplishments
• Continued to advance Waste Strategy
• Expanded organics collection to all residential curbside units in 

Huntsville and Bracebridge
• 54 dumpster sites transitioned by the end of 2023
• On-going remediation work at closed waste sites
• Expanded composting operations
• Continued negotiations with Producers for Blue Box Transition
• Advanced design and approvals for Cells 4-9 at the Rosewarne 

Landfill

Budget Addresses Pressures and Risks
• Considered servicing pressures created by Blue Box Transition
• Continued implementation of plan to address historic landfill sites
• Unifying transfer station and depot operations across the District
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Collecting and Managing Solid Waste

*Collected and processed 41,000 tonnes of materials and 
diverted 36% from landfill

1
LANDFILL

2
COMPOSTING 

FACILITIES

1
DIVERSION
BUILDING

10
LICENSED 
TRANSFER 
STATIONS

3
LICENSED
DEPOTS

34 37$34
MILLION

ASSETS

UNLICENSED
BIN SITES

HISTORIC CLOSED
LANDFILLS
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2024-2026
Review Progress and Adjust Strategy
Depot Supervision
Waste Site Pass
Clear Garbage Bags
Curbside Organics Expansion
Mandatory Diversion By-law
Bin Site Transition

2023
Depot Supervision
Organics Expansion
Education And Engagement
Bin Site Transition

2022
Education Campaign

New Curbside Contract
Garbage Limit Reduction

Organics Collection
Depot Supervision
Bin Site Transition

Report PW-8-2021-7
Waste Management Strategy Roadmap to 60%

2022-2026
Reduce environmental impacts
Increase waste diversion rate  
Extend landfill life
Implement waste pass 
Divert and collect organics
Reduce ‘no charge’ garbage ​
Implement clear bags

Supports Strategic Plan AA 1.1, 1.2
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Transitioning Blue Box to Extended Producer Responsibility
• Reduced Expenditures by $400k for 2024
• Addition of Staff to monitor transition, keeping Blue Box 

materials in the correct stream and out of landfill

Continued Expansion of Services
• Continued Green Bin roll out to capture all curbside customers
• Ongoing reviews of curbside routes on private roads to bring 

more properties online

Initiating Solid Waste Master Plan
• Assessment of future disposal capacity
• Service Level Review for drop-off waste facilities (locations, 

hours, services)

Operational Investments to Manage Levy Impacts
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Service Level Change Summary
Request 2024

FTE Impact
Net Levy Impact 

Increase / (Decrease)
Blue Box Transition ($ 466,899)
Expansion of Curbside Organics Program $ 181,726
Collection for Industrial, Commercial and Institutional ($ 27,668)
Bin Site Transition – New Collection Service ($ 9,608)
Commissioning Housey’s Rapids Depot $ 39,527
Christmas Tree Collection $ 32,954
Convert Seasonal Operator to Perm. Facility Operator 0.25 $ 37,680
Supervisor, Waste Collections 0.75 $ 83,252
Compliance Specialist 0.38 $ 35,364
Total 1.38 ($ 93,672)

Repurposing levy funds to support the evolution of waste management, improving service 
delivery and promoting ongoing environmental stewardship.



JOINT MEETING | 36

Category Budget

Average Net Levy Increase 7.5%

Capital Budget for 2024 $3.7 million
10-Year Capital Forecast $33.6 million
Contributions to Reserves in 2024 $3.6 million

10-Year Contribution to Reserves $45.7 million

2024 Draft Solid Waste Budget at a Glance
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2024 Net Levy by Account Category

Account Category 2024 Net Levy 
Increase

Department  Yr-
over-Yr Change 

%

Net Levy 
Impact

Total Expenditures $208,000 0.9% 1.4%

Total Revenue Sources $887,000 (11.0%) 6.1%

Net Levy Impact $1,100,000 7.5%

Assessment Growth ($239,000) (1.6%)

Net Levy Impact After Growth $856,000 5.9%



JOINT MEETING | 38

215,000 

1,000 

(417,000)

203,000 

8,000 -
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301,000 

11,000 
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 (300,000)

 (200,000)
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 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

Personnel Employee
Related
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Materials
and

Supplies

Purchased
Services

Transfer to
Others

Finance
Charges

Transfers
to Reserve

Funds

Fleet Insurance Net
Internal
Service
Charges

2024 Change

Budget Drivers - Expenditures
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Budget Drivers - Revenues

(8,000)

41,000 
-

(820,000)

(139,000)

40,000 

(1,000)

 (1,000,000)

 (800,000)

 (600,000)

 (400,000)

 (200,000)

 -

 200,000

Provincial
Funding

Landfill Tipping
Fees

Mattress
Diversion Fees

Recycling Sales
Rebate

Scrap Metal
sales

Commercial
Recycle Tip Fee

Other

2024 Change
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User Fee Changes
• Tipping Fees for non-divertible materials increase by 7.5%

• No increase proposed for divertible materials

• Proposed relief for reduced bag limits
– No increase for bag tags and additional garbage bags 

dropped off at Transfer Stations and Depots

• Implemented fees for Industrial, Commercial and Construction 
Recycling
– No Charge for four blue boxes of materials
– Discounted disposal rate for additional materials

Fees continue to promote diversion while allowing relief to financial pressures
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2024 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast
2024 Capital Budget = $3.7 million

• Rosewarne Leachate Forcemain ($1,380,000)
• Brunel Closed Landfill Site Works ($863,000)
• Transfer Station Paving ($288,000)
• Green Bin Expansion ($230,000)
• Bin Site Transition ($226,000)
• 2024 Waste Management Strategy ($170,000)
• Private Waste Sites – Assessment and D4 Studies 

($113,000)
• Other Repairs and Maintenance Projects ($447,000)



2021-2030 Forecasted Capital Expenditures by Category
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2024-2033 Forecasted Capital Expenditures by 
Category

Reference: FCS-10-2023-2 Solid Waste Management Treasurer’s Report, page 18

($1,000,000)

$1,000,000

$3,000,000

$5,000,000

$7,000,000

$9,000,000

$11,000,000

$13,000,000

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

2024-2033 Forecasted Capital Expenditures by Category

Closed and Historic Landfills Collection - Diversion
Collection - Waste Disposal - Waste
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Reference: FCS-10-2023-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 21

2024 Draft Budget Levy Distribution

Municipality Units
#

Curbside
$

Non-
curbside

$

All 
Units

#

Disposal/ 
Diversion

$

Total
$

Cost per 
Unit

$
Bracebridge 7,768 1,718,585 418,464 13,695 942,687 3,079,735 224.88
Gravenhurst 6,845 1,514,381 338,691 12,720 875,573 2,728,646 214.52
Huntsville 10,195 2,255,532 152,654 16,698 1,149,396 3,557,583 213.05
Georgian Bay 1,917 424,115 1,202,366 9,019 620,817 2,247,299 249.17
Lake of Bays 0 0 501,225 8,092 557,008 1,058,233 130.78
Muskoka Lakes 7,668 1,696,461 284,658 15,541 1,069,755 3,050,874 196.31

2024 Total 34,393 7,609,074 2,898,059 75,765 5,215,236 15,722,369 207.51
2023 Budget 34,054 6,927,983 3,096,267 75,451 4,603,324 14,627,574 193.87

Increase/(Decrease) 339 681,091 (198,208) 314 611,912 1,094,796 13.65
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Reference: FCS-10-2023-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 21

2024 Draft Budget Levy Distribution

TOTAL COST: CURBSIDE TOTAL COST: NON-CURBSIDE TOTAL COST: DISPOSAL/DIVERSION

$7.6M
ALLOCATION METHOD:

SERVICED UNITS

$2.9M
ALLOCATION METHOD: 

DIRECT COST PLUS OVERHEAD

$5.2M
ALLOCATION METHOD: 

TOTAL UNITS
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Reference: FCS-10-2023-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 22

2024 Versus 2023 Levy Distributions

Municipality Increase / (Decrease) 
from 2023 Levy 

Increase / (Decrease) 
from 2023 Levy 

Bracebridge $234,126 8.2%
Gravenhurst $214,860 8.5%
Huntsville $279,236 8.5%
Georgian Bay $65,321 3.0%
Lake of Bays $74,202 7.5%
Muskoka Lakes $227,053 8.0%

Total $1,094,797 7.5%
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Reference: FCS-10-2023-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 22

2024 Versus 2023 Levy Distributions

INCREASE/ (DECREASE) FROM 2023 LEVY

$1,094,796
TOTAL

INCREASE/ (DECREASE) FROM 2023 LEVY

7.5%
TOTAL
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Waste Management Cost – per Unit

Waste Collection and Environmental Stewardship for less than 75 cents per day

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

Bracebridge Gravenhurst Huntsville Georgian Bay Lake of Bays Muskoka Lakes

Curbside Non-curbside Disposal/ Diversion
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Impact to Property Assessed at $300,000

Reference: FCS-10-2023-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 23

 Municipality 2023
$

2024
Draft

$

Annual $ 
Increase/ 

(Decrease)

Monthly $ 
Increase / 

(Decrease)
 Bracebridge 238.50 252.91 14.41 1.20                 
 Gravenhurst 198.39 212.09 13.70 1.14                 
 Huntsville 216.78 230.12 13.34 1.11                 
 Georgian Bay 222.66 226.37 3.71 0.31                 
 Lake of Bays 89.85 95.48 5.63 0.47                 
 Muskoka Lakes 80.22 85.61 5.39 0.45                 



• The 2024 Draft Solid Waste Management Budget has 
been prepared excluding:

• Amortization:  estimated at $1.7 million
• Future landfill closure and post closure costs not 

recognized:  estimated at $164 thousand
• Net deficit with Full Accrual Budgeting is $90K
• Current contributions to reserves lower than combined 

impact:
• Non-tangible capital assets funded through capital

• Amortization

• Future closure / post closure costs not recognized

• Remediation costs for all closed landfills continue to be 
evaluated

Ontario Regulation 284/09
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Questions?



THAT the 2024 Report on Excluded Expenses –
Ontario Regulation 284/09 regarding expenses 
excluded from the 2024 Draft Solid Waste Management 
Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast, as 
included in Report FCS-10-2023-2, be approved;

AND THAT the 2024 Draft Solid Waste Management 
Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast, as 
presented in Report FCS-10-2023-2, be adopted;

AND THAT the 2024 rate structure for solid waste 
management services and miscellaneous charges, as 
outlined in Report FCS-10-2023-2, be adopted and 
become effective January 1, 2024.

Recommendation
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